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Introduction 
Andrew Smith Building Design Inc. was retained to provide review of the latest Concept 
Plan produced by EcoVue Consulting Services Inc., dated April 17, 2024, to confirm 
compliance with the Ontario Building Code as it relates to Self-Service Storage Buildings 
for the proposed 7 prefabricated steel buildings shown on the plan. The following report 
outlines our observations and recommendations based on this review.  
 
All Ontario Building Code references are taken from Volume 1, Division B, except where 
indicated, and are included at the end of the report for convenience. 
 

Observations and Recommendations 
 
Water Supply for Firefighting Purposes 
Refer to Stormwater Management and Floodplain Cut and Fill Balance Report, produced 
by Tatham Engineering Ltd., dated May 7, 2024, for information regarding water supply 
and water source.  

 
Access Routes for Fire Department Vehicles 
The continuous 9m wide access route currently shown on the Concept Plan between 
and around the 7 proposed buildings complies with 3.10.4.5.(2). The 12m centreline 
radius currently shown complies with 3.2.5.6.(1)(b). It should be determined whether the 
entry portion of the access route (from County Road 4) has the minimum clearance of 
5m below the existing overhead wires, per 3.2.5.6.(1)(c). The access route complies with 
all other clauses under 3.2.5.6., however the local fire department should be consulted 
to confirm that the proposed gravel surface is suitable for the expected loads imposed by 
firefighting equipment.  
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Building Grouping and Limiting Distance 
For the purposes of 3.10.4.2. and 3.10.4.3., the buildings shall be considered as a group 
to eliminate the requirement for limiting distance between individual buildings within that 
group. 
 
In terms of limiting distance, all exposed building faces (long side) for Buildings 2 to 6 
currently face another building within the group at a distance greater than the 6m 
minimum, so there are no restrictions for area of unprotected openings. For the exterior 
side of Buildings 1 and 7, the area of unprotected openings is approximately 77%, which 
based on the requirements of Table 3.2.3.1.C, requires a limiting distance of 15m* 
(*interpolated based on an Exposing Building Face less than 140m2, and a building ratio 
greater than 10:1). The limiting distance currently shown for these 2 buildings equals or 
exceeds the 15m minimum. Similarly, the end (short) walls of each building require a 
minimum limiting distance of 8m. Currently, the limiting distance along the west side of 
the property is 14m. 
 
Given all the above, the following can be concluded: 

• The existing and proposed buildings can be classified as Group F, Division 2, up 
to 4 Storeys per 3.2.2.70. 

• The group of buildings equals 3418.8 sq. m. and therefore faces 2 streets per 
Table 3.2.2.70.A (73.78% of buildings are within 15m of fire access route) 

 
It should be noted that any reconfiguration of the proposed buildings or fire access route 
will require all the above data to be re-calculated. 
 
Sanitary Facilities 
Per 3.10.2.7.(2), at least one of the buildings on the property requires a minimum of 2 
washrooms, each containing a toilet and sink. It should be confirmed that the existing 
building contains the minimum number of washrooms and fixtures, and this data should 
be shown on the plan in the form of a table. If existing facilities are inadequate, new 
facilities will need to be provided and shall meet the requirements of 3.7.4. 
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Conclusion 
In summary, a sufficient supply of water for firefighting purposes is required on the 
property to serve all buildings, and some investigation may be required to determine 
existing washroom facilities. The 7 proposed buildings appear to comply with all other 
requirements for Self-Service Storage Buildings in the Ontario Building Code. 
 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns regarding any of the 
information in this report. 
 
 
 
Yours sincerely,     
 
Drew Johnson 
Andrew Smith Building Design Inc. 
  

 
           
Senior Designer, BCIN 
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Ontario Building Code excerpts referenced in this report: 
 
3.2.2.70.  Group F, Division 2, up to 4 Storeys 
 (1)  A building classified as Group F, Division 2 is permitted to conform to Sentence (2) provided, 
 (a) it is not more than 4 storeys in building height, and 
 (b) it has a building area not more than the value in Table 3.2.2.70.A. or Table 3.2.2.70.B. 
 (2)  The building referred to in Sentence (1) shall be of combustible construction or noncombustible con-
struction used singly or in combination, and, 
 (a) floor assemblies shall be fire separations with a fire-resistance rating not less than 45 min, 
 (b) mezzanines shall have, if of combustible construction, a fire-resistance rating not less than 45 min, 
 (c) if the building is not sprinklered, roof assemblies shall have, if of combustible construction, a fire-

resistance rating not less than 45 min, except that in buildings not more than 1 storey in building 
height, the fire-resistance rating is permitted to be waived provided the roof assembly is constructed 
as a fire-retardant treated wood roof system conforming to Article 3.1.14.1., and the building area is 
not more than, 

 (i) 1 600 m2 if facing one street, 
 (ii) 2 000 m2 if facing two streets, or 
 (iii) 2 400 m2 if facing three streets, 
 (d) loadbearing walls, columns and arches supporting an assembly required to have a fire-resistance rat-

ing shall, 
 (i) have a fire-resistance rating not less than 45 min, or 
 (ii) be of noncombustible construction, and 
 (e) loadbearing walls, columns and arches supporting a fire separation shall have a fire-resistance rating 

not less than that required for the supported assembly. 

Table 3.2.2.70.A. 
Maximum Building Area, Group F, Division 2, up to 4 Storeys 

Forming Part of Sentence 3.2.2.70.(1) 
Item Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 
 No. of Storeys Maximum Area, m2    
  Facing 1 Street Facing 2 Streets Facing 3 Streets 
1. 1 3 200 4 000 4 800 
2. 2 1 600 2 000 2 400 
3. 3 1 070 1 340 1 600 
4. 4 800 1 000 1 200 

 
3.2.5.6.  Access Route Design 
 (1)  A portion of a roadway or yard provided as a required access route for fire department use shall, 
 (a) have a clear width not less than 6 m, unless it can be shown that lesser widths are satisfactory, 
 (b) have a centreline radius not less than 12 m, 
 (c) have an overhead clearance not less than 5 m, 
 (d) have a change of gradient not more than 1 in 12.5 over a minimum distance of 15 m, 
 (e) be designed to support the expected loads imposed by firefighting equipment and be surfaced with 

concrete, asphalt or other material designed to permit accessibility under all climatic conditions, 
 (f) have turnaround facilities for any dead-end portion of the access route more than 90 m long, and 
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 (g) be connected with a public thoroughfare. 
 
3.10.2.7.  Sanitary Facilities 
 (1)  Except as provided in Sentence (2), the requirements in Subsection 3.7.4. shall apply. 
 (2)  Except as permitted in Sentences 3.7.4.1.(2) and (3), two washrooms, each containing a water closet 
and a lavatory, shall be provided within one of the buildings on the property. 
 
3.10.3.4.  Provisions for Firefighting 
 (1)  Except as provided in Sentences (2) and (3), the requirements in Subsection 3.2.5. shall apply. 
 (2)  Access routes for fire department vehicles shall be provided and shall be not less than 9 m wide. 
 (3)  Hydrants shall be located in the access routes required in Sentence (2) so that, 
 (a) for a building provided with a fire department connection for a standpipe system or a sprinkler system, 
 (i) a fire department pumper vehicle can be located adjacent to a hydrant, and 
 (ii) the unobstructed path of travel for the firefighter from the vehicle to the fire department connec-

tion is not more than 45 m, and 
 (b) for a building that is not sprinklered, a fire department pumper vehicle can be located in the access 

route so that the unobstructed path of travel for the firefighter is not more than, 
 (i) 45 m from the hydrant to the vehicle, and 
 (ii) 45 m from the vehicle to every opening in the building. 
 
3.10.4.2.  Building Area 
 (1)  For the purposes of Subsection 3.2.2., building area means, 
 (a) the building area of each building, 
 (b) the total of the building areas of all buildings as a group, or 
 (c) the total of the building areas of any number or group of buildings. 
 
3.10.4.3.  Spatial Separations 
 (1)  Except as provided in Sentences (2) to (4), the requirements in Subsection 3.2.3. shall apply. 
 (2)  Where the building area conforms to Clause 3.10.4.2.(1)(b), the limiting distance requirements shall 
not apply between individual buildings. 
 (3)  Where the building area conforms to Clause 3.10.4.2.(1)(c), 
 (a) the limiting distance requirements shall apply between each group of buildings, but not between indi-

vidual buildings within a group, and 
 (b) the distance between each group of buildings shall be not less than 9 m. 
 (4)  The distance between individual buildings within a group shall be not less than 6 m. 
 
3.10.4.5.  Provisions for Firefighting 
 (1)  Except as provided in Sentences (2) to (7), the requirements in Subsection 3.2.5. shall not apply. 
 (2)  Access routes for fire department vehicles shall be provided and shall be not less than 9 m wide. 
 (3)  Hydrants shall be located in the access routes required in Sentence (2) so that the locations conform to 
Sentence 3.10.3.4.(3). 
 (4)  The access routes required in Sentence (2) shall conform to the requirements in Sentence 3.2.5.6.(1). 
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 (5)  An adequate water supply for firefighting shall be provided for every building. 
 (6)  Where a sprinkler system is installed, the system shall conform to the requirements in Articles 
3.2.5.13., 3.2.5.16. and 3.2.5.18. 
 (7)  Where combustible sprinkler piping is installed, it shall conform to the requirements in Article 
3.2.5.14. 
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